MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 32

AN ACT Relating to Trespass on Enclosed or Cultivated Lands.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 3855, amended. The first sentence of section 3855 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Whoever willfully enters on or passes over the garden, orchard, mowing land or other enclosed or cultivated land of another between the first days of April and December, after being forbidden to do so by the owner or occupant of said land or his agent, either personally or by notice posted conspicuously on the premises, is guilty of trespass and shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$20 \$100.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 33

AN ACT Relating to the Use of Power Boats on Snow's Pond in the Town of Dover-Foxcroft, Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 245, additional. Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 245 to read as follows:

§ 245. Snow's Pond; use of power boats

No person, except officers empowered to enforce this subchapter, shall operate a motorboat on a body of water commonly known as and referred to in the Dunham-Davee Work Plan as Snow's Pond situated west of Route 7 in the Town of Dover-Foxcroft, Piscataquis County.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 34

AN ACT Relating to Use of Power Boats on Long Pond, Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 244, amended. Section 244 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 99 of chapter 544 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

§ 244. Eagle Lake, Jordan Pond and Long Pond; use of power boats

No person, except officers empowered to enforce this subchapter, shall operate a motorboat having more than 10 horsepower on Eagle Lake and Jordan Pond, Mt. Desert Island, Hancock County and Long Pond, T. E. and T. D., Franklin County.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 35

AN ACT Relating to Registration Fee for Legislative Counsel or Agent.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 3, § 311, amended. Section 311 of Title 3 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 311. Registration

Any person or persons accepting employment to act as legislative counsel or agent to promote or oppose, directly or indirectly, legislation by the Legislature shall within 48 hours after such employment cause his or their name or names to be entered upon a docket as provided, and all employers of such legislative counsel or agents shall within the same time, upon payment of a \$10 fee to the Secretary of State for each registrant, cause their names to be entered upon the same docket as provided.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 36

AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Larceny.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 2101, amended. Section 2101 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 2101. Definition of larceny

Whoever steals, takes and carries away, of the property of another, money, goods or chattels, or any writ, process, public record, bond, bank bill or note, promissory note, bill of exchange, order, certificate, book of accounts, conveyance of real estate, valuable contract, receipt, release, defeasance or in-